RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON 2’}'{ gﬁfy 1965
TARIFFS AND TRADE Limited Distribution

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1966

Introduction

1. The Director-General herewith submits his budget proposals concerning the
expenses and income of the secretariat for 1966.

. The estimates of expenditure ar-g based on the requirements of the secretariat
deriving from the tentative programme of meetings and other activities foresecen in
1966 at the time the estimates were prepired and subject to any decisions which
the CONTRACTING PARTIES or the Council may take concerning these matters. The
structure and presentation of the budget remain essentially unchanged from 1965.

3. The total expenditure is estimated at $2,325,000 showing an overall increase
of $532,750 over the 1965 expenditure budget as originally approved by the
CONTRACTING PARTIES anc $407,450 over the expenditure budget as amended in
documents L/2396, L/2297, L/2403, L/2427, L/2451 and L/2452, when the CONTRACTING
PARTTFS authorized additional expenditure in the amount of $125,300.

I, The increase of $532,750 can be summarized as follows:

(a) credits already approved by the CONTRACTING PARTIES
in 1965 and projected on an annual basis, in respect
of adjustment of pensionable remuneration, increases
of generzl serviee «utegory salary scales and scales
of post adjustment, adjustment of the Director-
General's salary and supplemeniavy estimates of the
International Trade Centre $211,867 (11.8%)

(b) statutory payments (regular annual salary incre-
ments, increases in payments of contributions to
the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund, familly
allowances, education grants, etc.), and provision
for one adjustment of general service category

salary scales in 19€6 $ 60,413)
(é) provision for reimbursement to the Working Capital )
Fund of amount withdrawn in order tc cover excess )
expenditure in 1964 : $ 48,151) (8.0%)
(&) provision for first anhuity payable to FIPOI in )

respect of loan for construction of second Anmex .$ 34,075)



L/2456

Page 2
(e) the creation of new posts $199,773 (11.1%)
(f) the regrading of posts . : , , $ 18,550 (1.0%)

(g) the increase in the provision for meetings,
temporary assistance, travel on official business,
common services and printing $ 34,330 (1.9%)

$607,159  (33.8%)

It has been possible to make reductions in the provisions

for installation grants, travel and removal expenses of _
staff and their dependants, travel on hcme leave and

permznent equipment $ 74,409 (5.1%)

$532,750 (29.7%)

5. Following a period during which a relatively substantial expansion of the
secretariat has taken place, the budget this year shows a return to a more mederate
rate of growth. After taking into account the consequential effects of the
actions taken by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in various fields, and notably in those
concerned with the Kennedy Round of trade negotiations, development and the Trade
Centre, this rate of increase in establishment has been brought down to a more
normal level, providing for only moderate and inescapable increases. It should
be borne ir mind that the establishment of the Trade Centre has had substantial
repercussions on other sectors of the secretariat through the provision of common
administrative and linguistic services as well as considerable day-to-day
assistance to the Centre from the technical divisions.

6. Although it has been found possible to limit the increase in establishment to
about 11 per cent of the 1965 figures, the total 1966 expenditure budget shows a
larger increase. For the coming year this is unavoidable as it is a consequence
of expenditure already suthorized by the CONTRACTING PARTIES, such as the
additional expenditure in respect of the Trade Centre, which is now included on an
annual basis.  Full details of the expenditure approved subsequently to the
presentation of the 1965 estimates are set out in paragraph 4 above. It will be
seen that this expénditure, which accounts for a 19.8 per cent increase on the
basis of the original 1965 estimates, and over 60 per cent of the total increase
requested for 1966, includes not only supplementary expenditure in respect of

the Trade Centre, but also an itum relating to the new Annex as well as certain
statutory increases in respect of salaries, allowances and pensions.



L/2456
Page 3

7. The estimate for miscellaneous income has been maintained at $44,000. As -
the surplus account shows no balance, -no other source of income will be available
for the financing of the 1966 budget. Consequently an amount of $2,281,000
remains to be assessed on the contracting parties in the form of contributions
representing a 30.5 per cent increase over the level of 1965 contributions.

8. The estimates provide for a four week session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES ‘and
170 days for meetings of the Council, committees, panels, working groups, etc.
Provision has also been made for meetings of the Trade Negotlations Conference and
subsidiary bodies over a period of twelve months.

9. Following consideration by the Working Party on Organization of the
Director-General's proposals for the re-organization of the higher echelons of
the secretariat the new organizational stiructure will be as follows:

Office of the Director=~-General

Department of External Relations

Department of Trade Policy and Intelligence

Department of Trade and Development (including International

Trade Centre)
Department of Conference Services and Administration

10. This structure will be adopted as from 1 January 1966. The Manning Table
reflects the new organization.

11. Total expenditure in respect of staff for the International Trade Centre has
been estimated at $147,000, i.e. 8 per cent of the total staff costs for
the entire secretariat.

Grading review, senior posts

12. In introducing the 1964 budget proposals in July 1963 (L/2033) the
Director-General indicated that the greatly expanded scope of the activities of
the secretariat in many fields was adding considerably to the responsibilities of
the staff at all levels and particularly at Chief of ivision level. He
therefore proposed to make arrangeménts for a thorough review of all gradns and to

make appropriate recommendatlons.

15. The Committee on Budget, Finance and Administration supported this proposal
and in its report (L/2064) in September 1963 recognized that the structure of the
secretariat could not remain statlc and could well be subject to fundamental
changes in the years ahead. The Committee recommended that, particularly in the
interests of equity and sound menagement, the review should be carried out. The
recommendations of the Committee were accepted by the CONTRACTING PARTIES at

their twenty-first session.



L/2456
Page 4

14. The review ¢f junior professional posts and general service nosts was carried
out in the course of 1964, and the Director-General's recommendations were con=-
tained in the 1965 Budget estimates (L/2246). These recommendations were
accepted by the CONTRACTING PARTIES at their special session in November 1964.

15. There has been some delay in concluding the review of the senlor posts. As
indicated in the note on the 1965 budget estimates (L/2246, paragraph 13), it was
proposed to consider the posts at the Chief of Division and Senior Counsellor
levels in the light of the recommendations made by the Working Party on
Organization regarding the top structure of the secretariat.

16. The Working Party on Organization considered this matter in March 1965 and in
their report, which was subsequently adopted by the CONTIRACTING PARTIES at their
twenty-second session, agreed that there should be four principal departments, i.e.
Trade Policy and Intelligence, Development, External Relations, and Conference

and Administrative Services, and that the posts of heads of departments should be

established at the D2 level.

17. PFollowing this decision the Director~General has reﬁiewed the senior posts
below the level of department head, taking into account the following factors:

(i) the work programme of the CONTRACTING PARTIES has expanded considerably
in recent years with consequential expansion of the scope of the
secretariat’s activities. As examples, the following may be cited. In
recent months the CONTRACTING PARTIES have set up the Committee on
Trade and Development, and seven sub~groups. Also in respect of the
Xennedy Round trade negotiations the number of sub-groups of the
Trade Negotiations Committec has considerably increased. Other areas
of expanded activity include thosc sectors concerned with the Cotton
Textiles Arrangement and the International Trade Centre. Furthermore,
the increasing emphasis on the development of the trade of less-developed
countries has brought the CONTRACTING PARTIES into closer contact with .
other agencies and intergovernmental organizations working in this field,
including the United Nations and its regional Commissions.

An_indication'of the developments which have taken place since the last
major review of the organization structure in 1958 is given by the following

statistics:
1958 1965
Number of contracting parti'es R
provisional acceders, etc. : 38 79
sumber of meeting lcia.ys 65 a4 (1964)

Number of copies of documents
distributed 568,553 over one million (1964)



1/2456

Page 5
1958 1965
Number of staff 53 ‘179

(exéluding temporary
assistance during periods
of meetirgs)

Budget $512,960 $1,792,250

(1i) the responsibilities of senior officers, and particularly Division
Chiefs, have increased considerably with this growth in the secretariat's
activities, and the conoomitant expansion of the staff;

(ii1) it is now some years since there was a thorough review of the structure
of the secretariat at -senior level;

(iv) in undertaking the review, the Director-General has also had particularly
in mind:

(a) the comparison of existing gradings of GATT posts with those posts
in the United Nations and the specialized agencies with comparable

responsibilities;

(b) the particular nature of the responsibilities of senior officials
in GATT;

(e) equity as between staff members holding similar degrees of
responsibility.

Grading recommendations

The appropriate grading pattern, bearing in mind the various con-
siderations outlined above, would be:

Directors of Division as follows:

General Division ] D1
Agricultural Division DL
Trade Intelligence Division D1
Development Division ‘ D1
Conference Secretariat Division DL
Administrative and Financial Division P5/D1
Languages Division P5/DL

International Trade Centre ' P5/DL



L/2456
Page 6

In addition the Director-General proposes that the following posts be
upgraded from P4 to P5:

Counsellor, Office of the Director-General
Counsellor, Special Projects

Counsellor, External Relations Division
Counsellor, Agricultural Division

Deputy Head, International Trade Centre

Budgetary implicatiocns of proposaiﬁf

The budgetary effect of the proposéls for the re-organization as put
forward by the Chairman c¢f the CQNTRACTING PARTIES and in this note would be

as follows:

The regrading of the Chiefs of Divisions and Counsellors referred to
above, if applied from 1 January 1966, would amount to $7,500.

18. The grading of other professional and general service posts has also been
considered in.the course of the regular annual grading review resulting in
proposals for the reclassification of seven posts in the professional category
and fourteen posts in the general service category. The reasons for the proposed
reclassifications are set out in the explanatory notes contained in aAnnex C.

19. Provision has been made for eight additional posts in the professional
category end sixteen in the general service category. .Full details concerning
these posts appear in Amnnex C. One post in the general service category has been
deleted. The additional posts include certain marginal requests for staff sub-
mitted by Division Chiefs to the Director-General last year-but deferred for reasons

of economy.

20. Provision has been made for the reimbursement of the seventh annuity of
$23,500 to the Canton of Geneva in respect of the interest-free loan granted by the
Canton for the financing of the first Annex and for the reimbursement of the first
annuity of $34,075 to FIPCI in respect of the 3% per cent loan granted for the
second Annex. . .

2l. As usual the estimates of expenditure are reproduced in Annex A, detailed
schedules in Anne» D and explanatory notes in Annex C. The income estimates are
reproduced in ‘Annex D together with the draft scale of contributions for 1966.



Part I:
Sec%ion

1

Part I1:

Section

1SRRG T S WVRR NS

Part ITII1:
Section

1

Part IV:
Section

1

ANNEX A

L/2456
Page 7

ESTIMATES “OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE FINANCIAL- YEAR'1966

SUMMARY " -

Meetings

Twenty-third.session of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES : ‘

Meetings of the Council and other meetings
Trade Negotiations Conference
Total Part I:

Secretariat

Salaries and wages and officiglztravel
Common staff costs

Common serviéés ‘

Prinfing

Representation and hospitality

Permanent equipment
| Total Part IT:

Buildings

Annuity to Canton cf Geneva in respect of
first’ Annex

Anfmity to FIPOI in respect of second Annex
o Total Part III:

Working Capital Fund

Reimbursement of withdrawal
Grand Total

Amount in US dollars

20,300
34,850

24,000

1,505,900
382. 400
160,700

57,000
75500

" 26,604

23,500
24,075

79,150

2,140,124

57,575

48,151
2,325,000



L/2456
Page 8

Part I:

Section 1 -
(1)
(i1)
(iii)
(iv)
Section 2 -
(1)
(i1)
(ii1)

(iv)

ANNEX -B

ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1266

DETAIIED SCHEDUIES

Meetinss

Twenty-Third Session of
the CONTRACTING PARTIES

Temporary assistance
(including overtime)

Travel and subsistence of
temporary staff

Rental of meeting rooms and
additional office space

Other services
Total Section 1:

Meetings cf the Council and
other Meetings

Temporary assistance
(including overtime)

Travel and subsistence of
temporary staff

Rental of meeting rooms and
additional office space

Other services
Total Section 2:

Expenditure  Budget - Estimates
Us$ Uss$ us$
13,556 17,000 15,000

9uT 1,000 1,000
4,033 4,500 4,000
327 500 300
18,823 23,000 20,300
=== st S
25,154 22,400 25,000
647 1,100 1,100
5,810 8,450 8,450
153 300 300
31,74k 32,250 34,850
fe i e 2o s~ hannd



Section 3 - Trade Negotiations Conference

(1)

(11)

(iii)

(iv)

Part II:

Sectior 1 -

(1)
(ii)
(iii)

(iv)

Temporary assistance
(including overtime)

Travel and subsistence of
temporary staff '

Rental of meeting rooms and
additional office space

Other services

Total Section 3:
Total Part I:

Secretariat

Salaries and Wazes and

Official Travel
Established posts

Temporary assistance
(including overtime)

.Consultants

Travel:

. .
(2) Travel on official
- business

(b) Technical assistance
travel

Total Section 1:

L/2456

Page 9

196k 1965 1966
Expenditur Budget, Estimatgs

us$ v us$ us$
4,518 5,500 15, GO0
604 - 800 800
35,393 5,000 7,000
303 1,200 1,200
40,818 12,500 24,000
21.282 67.750 79.150
872,842 1,078,300 1,420,900
59,293 10,000 15,000
19,281 15,000 15,000
30,649 45,000 50,000
4,364 5,000 5,000
976,420 1,153,300 1,505,900

E—————— S @




L/2456
Page 10

Section 2 - Common Staff Costs

(1)
(i1)

(iii)

(iv)

(viii)

(i)

Installation grants

Travel and removal expenses
of staff and their
dependants

Separation payments

Contributions to the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension
Fundv

Repatriation. grants and
service beanefits.

Travél on home leave

Family allowances, education
grants and related travel:

{2) Family allowances

(b) " Education grants and
related travel

Joint 'services
Other common staff costs

Total Section 2:

1064

Expenditure

us$

5 608

9,420

2,576

109,695

2,482

10,561

47,306
11,242
3,90k
9,832
212,646

1965
Budget
us$ -

C e 2Ly H00 7

17,000

5,000

137,200

5,000

28,000

B4 500
16,500
4,500
12,600

e ———

291,700

1966

Estimates
Us$

8,800

14,000

5,000

207,800

5,000

22,000

78,500

18,900
5,200

17,200

382,400



Section 3 - Common Services

(1)
(i1)
(iii)

(iv)

(v)
(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

. 1otk
Expenditure
Us$
Cables and telephone ecommunications 2,497
Freight and cartage 889
Books and information material 3,395
Rental and maintenance of premises
A and equipments:
(a) -Rent 4,676
(b) Electricity 2,202
(c) Water supply 199
(d) Heating _ 1,630 -
(e) Telephone (rental and local
calls) 2,569
(f) Insurance premiums 1,434
() Cleaning materials 181
(h) Maintenance expenditure 6,188
(i) Casual labour 11,657
(3j) Maintenance of service ocars’ 977
Postal services 12,102
_Stationéry and office supplies 2,057
Reproduction and distribution of
documents 51,641
External audit 1,482
Other services wnd miscellaneous
expenditure ’ 1,017
Total Section 3: © 113,793

L/2456

Page 11
. 1965 1966
Budget  Estimates
uss Us$
2,500 3,500
500 800
6,000 8,500
4,700 4,700
2,500 3,000
300 300
3,200 2,800
3,000 2,800
1,600 2,150
300 500
6,500 8,450
19,000 23,200
800 1,300
11,500 17,000
9,000 18,000
57,000 60,000
1,500 1,500
2,200 2,200
132,100 160,700




L/2456-

Page 12
1064
Expenditur.
us$
Section 4 - Irinting . o ... 34,581
S T B C e
Section 5 - Bepresentation and i
Hespitality ‘ 642
Section 6 - Permanent Fguipment . 13,918
Total Part II: lsgﬁgﬁ_
Part III: Buildings
Section 1 -~ Annuity to Centon of Geneva
in respect of First Annex 23,148
Section 2 ~ Annuity ‘to FIPOL L
. in respect cof Second fnnex =
Total ‘Part ITIs 23,148 -
Part IV: . Working Capital Fund
Section 1~ Reimbursement of Withdrawal -
Grand Total 1,466,5421

N ——r S ————— e~ o

1Excluding expenditure of $6,522 in fespéét of the

session.

1965
Budget

55,000

1,500

67,400

1,701,000

23,500

23,500

——————
- A ———

1,792,250
S

1960
Estimates
- us$-

57,000
, 7;500
. T ]

’;26,624

- —
e

2:.140. 124

23,500

2072
57,575

ey .
—— . -

LE,151

2,325,000

Sy = -1y
R Lot 1 o A

ten~day second special



L/2456
Page 13

ANNEX C

ESTTMATES ~OF- EXPENDTTURE: FOR THE FINANCIAL. YEAR 1966

EXPIANATORY NOTES

Part I - Meetings

Sec‘cion 1 - Twenty-third Session of the CONTRACTING PARTTIES cecoonsooone: $20,}OO

196% Expenditure : (one week ministerial e
: meeting) e 313,71k

1964 Expenditure : (four week session) " $18,823
(ten~day second .. [ .. ... v
‘special session) $ 6,522
1965 Budget = : (five week session,
including ministerial
meeting) ' $23,000

_ The estimate for the twenty~third session has been-based on the assumption
that the CONTRACTING PARTIES will meet in a session of four weeks and that the
session will be held in Geneva.

(i) Temporary asssistance (including overtime) - $15,000

1963 Expenditure : $10,601

1964 Experditure : $13,556 .
o $ 5,046

1965 Budget : $17,000

The estimate provides for salaries and wages of three interpreters, one
reviser, three translators, fifteen stenographers, transcribers and typists.
It also includes overtime and night differential payments to staff entitled
£0_Such payments under.the. Staff Rules.

(ii) Travel and subsistence of temporary staff - $1,000

| 1963 Expenditure : $ 895

1964 Expenditure $ 907
: $ 433
1965 Budget s $1,000

The estimate p“ov1des for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances and other incidental expenses of non-locally’ recruited temporary
staff engaged spec:Lally for this session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES.



1,/2456
Page 14

(ii1) Rental of meeting rooms and additional office space - $4,000

196'3‘ Expe;iaiiu;-é' : $1N,'552.

1964 Expenditure : $4,033
$ 926
1965 Budget . . : $4,500

The estimate provides for the rental of conference and committee rooms--
equipped for simultaneous interpretation, and of additiomal office -space for
the secretariat. It includes charges for sound and recording operators,
conference room attendants and messengers. The estimate is based on the
rates applied by the United Nations for such services.

(iv) Other services - $300

1963 Expenditure : $666
1964 Expenditure : $327

$117
1965 Budget s $500

The estimate.provides for the payment of miscellaneous expenses incurred
in . comnexion with the session, such as rental of additional typewriters,
remeval of office furniture,. ete,

Section 2 - Meetings of the Council and other Meetings sesessesesesec... $34,850

As it is not possible at present to.establish a final programme of meetings
for 1966, it is proposed to maintain the same figures as approved for 1965, except
for item (i), the estimate of which has been increased from $22;400 to $25,000 to
bring it into .line with the trend of expenditure of recent years.

Details are as follows:

1965 1964 . 1965 1966
Expenditure - Budget - ZEstimates

w8 o ms Tss

(i) Temporary assistance » I ‘
: (including overtime) 24,800 25,154 22,400 . 25,000
(ii) Travel and subsistence

of temporary staff o 1,405 . 647 1,100 1,100
(iii)- Rental-of meeting rooms - : )

and additional office space 10,433 5,810 8,45C - 8,450
(iv) Other services ' 165 133 3% 200

36,002 31,744 32,250 34,850




L/2456
Page 15

Section J - Trade Negotiations CONFEIrENCE «...eeveseceovecsonsssennss $24 ,000

The estimate for_the Trade Negotiations Conference and its subsidiary
committees provides for salaries and travel cost of temporary staff the rental
of conference and committee rooms and for miscellaneous expenses Incurred in
connexion with these meetings.

It is assumed that the Trade Negotiations Conference and its subsidiary
committees will continue to meet over a period of twelve months. The 1965
Budget estimate was based on a period of six months.

Detailsv are as follows:

1064 1965 1966
Expenditure Budget Estlma_‘ges
Us$ Us$ Us$
(1) Temporary assistance (including
overtime) 4,518 . 5,500 15,000
(i1) Travel and subsistence of A
temporary staff 604 800 800
(iii) Rental of meeting rooms and
additional officze space 35,393 5,000 7,000
(iv) Other services 303 1,200 1,2C0

40,818 12,500 24,000




L/2456
Page 16

P.a.jc-t. II - _Secretaria}t

Section 1 - Salaries and Wages and Official Travel .o..o..c........ . $1,505,900

(1) Established posts - $1,420,900

1963 Expenditure : $ 697,861
1964 Expenditure : $ 872,842
1965 Budget : $1,078,300

The estimate provides for the following payments:

Ungraded posts:

Director-General's remmneration set by the CONTRACTING PARI'IES on
22 March 1965 (Table 1);
Deputy Direcior-General's remumneration set by the Council in

May 1962 (Table 1);
Post adjustment as per scale Class 4 cffective from 1 May 1965 (Table 2).

Professional posts:

Salaries as per salary scales effective from 1 January 1962 (Table 1);
Post adjustment as per scale Class 4 effective from 1 May 1965 (Table 2).

General service category posts:

Saleries as per salary scales effective from 1 July 1965 (Table 3);

Language allowance payeble in accordance with Staff Rules;

Non-resident's allowance (Swiss francs 1,800 per annum for each
non-locally recruited staff member).

Under the arrangements for adjustment of general service category salary
scales in Geneva, adjustments in those salary scales are made automatically on the
basis of movement in the OFIAMT wage index. The present trend indicates that there
could be further increases before the end of 1966. Provision has therefore been
made to cover the additional cost which would result from one further increase of
4.6 per cent calculated as from 1 April 1966.

For ezsy reTerence, the salary scales and the scales of post adjustments for
the professional category and above, as well as the salery scaies for the general
service category. are reproduced on the following pages.



L/2456

Page 17
TABRLE 1
SALARY SCALES FOR THE PROFESSIONAL CATEGORY AND ABOVE
SHOWING ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALARIES
AFTER APPLICATION OF STAFF ASSESSMENT
(in US dollars)
Step Grade ' -
P-1... P-2 P-% . P-4 B-5 D-1 D-2. " Ungraded

I Gross 5,750 7,500 9,300 11,400 14,000 16,300 20,500 26,600

Net 4,800 6,130 7,460 §,920 10,650 12,080 14,520 17,700
IT Gross 6,000 7,750 9,600 11,750 14,400 17.00C 21,400 39,200

Net 5,000 6,310 7,670 9,180 10,910 12,500 15,020 24,000
IIT Gross 6,250 8,000 9,900 12,100 14,800 17.700 22,300

Net 5,190 6,500 7,880 9,42¢ 11,170 12,926 15,520
v Gross 6,500 8,250 10,200 12,450 15,200 18,400

Net 5,380 5,690 38,090 9,640 11,420 13,340
v Gross 6,750 8,500 10,500 22,800 15,600 19,100

Net 5,560 6,880 8,300 9,870 11,660 13,760
VI  Gross 7,000 8,750 10,800 13,200 16,080 19,800

Net 5,750 7,060 8,510 10,130 11,950 14,140
VII Gross 7,250 9,000 11,100 13,600 16,560 20,500

Net 5,940 7,250 8,720 10,3 12,240 14,530
VIII Gross 7,500 9,300 11,400 14,000 17,040

Net 6,130 7,460 8,9%0 10,650 12,520
IX Gross 7,750 9,600 11,750 14,400 17,520

Net 6,310 7,670 9,180 10,910 12,810
X Gross 9,500 12,100 14,800 18,000

Net 7,880 9,420 11,170 13,100
XI Gross 12,450 15,200

Net 9,640 11,420
XIT Gross 12,800

Net 9,37
Note: For Pension Fund purposes the gross salaries are adjusted by 5 per cent.



L/2456

Page 18
TABLE 2
SCALES OF POST ‘ADFUSTMENTS
-CLASS 4
(in US dollars)
S"céplv , , Grade . .
- - P=1 - P-2 P-3 Pely " p-5 D-1 - D-2 - Ungraded

I D 864 1,104 - 1,344 1,584 1,872 2,016 2,304 2,880%

s 576 736 896 1,056 1,248 1,344 1,536 1,920
II D 912 1,152 1,392 1,632 1,920 2,064 2,400

S. 608 768 228 1,088 1,280 1,376 1,600
ITT D 60 1,200 1,440 1,680 1,968 2,112 2,496

S 640 800 960 1,120 1,312 1,408 1,664
Iv D 1,008 1,248 1,488 1,728 2,016 2,160

S 672 832 992 1,152 1,544 1,440
v D 1,008 1,248 1,488 1,728 2,016 2,208

S 672 832 992 1,152 1,344 1,472
Vi D 1,008 1,248 1,488 1,728 2,016 2,256

S 672 8%2 992 1,152 1,344 1,504
VII D 1,056 1,296 1,536 1,776 2,064 2,304

S 704 864 1,024 1,184 1,376 1,536
VIII D 1,104 1,344 1,584 1,824 2,112

S 736 896 1,056 1,216 1,408
IX D 1,152 1,392 1,632 1,872 2,160

S 768 928 1,088 1,248 1,440
X D 1,450 1,680 1,920 2,208

S 960 1,120 1,280 1,472
XT D 1,728 1,968

S 1,152 1,312
XIT D 1,776

S 1,184

...-lFe-mily and single rates. ,aiopl..i..cable _to the posts of Director-General and Deputy -
Director-General.
Note: Rates per annum

D = family rates
S = single rates



L/2456

Page 19
TABLE 3
SALARY SCALES FOR CENERAL SERVICE CATEGORY SHOWING
ANNUAL GRO3S AND NET SALARIES AFTER APPLICATION
OF STAFF ASSESSMENT
(in Swiss franes)

Steo Grade .

: G-1 G-2 g-3 G-4 G-5 G-6 G-7
I Gross 14,381 15,486  16,7H0 18,465 20,076 22,106 24,681
Net 12,369 13,253 14,256 15,639 16,925 18,549 20,609
II Gross 14,850 16,018 17,401 19,230 20,915 23,036 25,835
" Net 12,744 13,678 14,785 16,248 17,596 19,293 21,532
II1 Gross 15,319 16,549 18,065 19,991 21,754 23,966 27,060
Net 13,119 14,103  15,%4 16,857 18,267 20,037 22,455
v Gross 15,788 17,080 18,724 20,753 22,593 24,896 28,291
Net 13,494 14,528 15,843 17,466 18,938 20,781 23,378
v Gross 16,256, 17,611 19,385 21,514 23,431 25,826 29,521
Net 13,869 14,955 16,372 18,075 19,609 21,525 24,301
VI Gross 16,725 18,143 20,046 22,275 24,270 26,812 30,752
Net 14,044 15,378 16,901 18,684 20,280 22,269 25,224
VIT Gross 17,194 18,674 20,708 23,036 25,109 27,804 31,983
Net 14,619 15,803  17;430 19,293 20,951 23,013 = 26,147
VIII Gross 17,665 19,205 21.36¢ 23,798 25,949 28,796 35,213
Net 14,994 16,228 17,959 19,902 21,622 - 23,757 . 27,070
IX Gross 18,131 19,736 22,030 24,559 26,844 29,788 34,444
 Net 15,369 16,653 18,483 20,511 22,293  24,501. 27,993
X Gross ~ 18,600 20,268 22,691 25,320 27,739 = 30,780 35,675
Net 15,744 17,078 19,017 21,120 22,964 25,245 28,916
XI Gross 19,069 20,799 (23,353 26,092 28,633 1,772 36,905

Net 16,119. 174503 . ~“19,;546 . 21,729 25,625 25,989 29,839




L/2456
Page 20

The total rumber of-pests. proposed for 1966 .is 202, of which two are ungraded,
87 are professional and 113 are general service posts. - Eight professional and
elght. general service posts ($115,430) concern the International Trade Centre.

The increase of $342, 600 as compared with the 1965 approved credit of
$1,078,300 is accounted for by: o L

(a) the effect in 1966 of additional éxpénditure
authorized by the CONTRACTING PARTIES during 1965:

(1) ten additional posts for the ‘
International Trade Centre eceveecese.. $65,470

(i1) ‘the increase in general service .
category salary scales effective
1 March 1965 and 1 July 1965 ........ $32,070

(iii) the change from Class 3 to Class 4
. post adjustment for professional
staff and 2bOVe ssveceescecaccsocanss $30, 820

(iv) “adjustment of the Director-General's
PemUNEration ceeceecereconncnensncenes S 3,540 540 - $131,900

(b) one G3 post of clerk-stenographer approved
by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in November 1964
without supplementary credit (L/2269,
paragraph 15) e...... fetreteatiitiitieesiensiceanseee $ 3,200

(¢c) the creation of eight new professional and
sixteen new general service posts
{One general service post (switchboard
operator) has been deleted) eeevesecesesnsnacsnerecas $145,400

(4) _the regrading of twenty
professional and Tourtcen reneral”
SeI’VlCe pOStS ln-'.o'l.ecoovoui0..‘00..0.00.0’06..00. $ 15 950

(e) the provision to cover additional cost
resulting from one increase in
general service category salary scales
in 1966 csoececccaccnnans eteetcascssrenssesecnssvsasas $ 12,900



/2456
Page 21

(f) regular anrual salary increments’ due under
the Staff RULES evecerressvvassessssasocscscenssesess $ 18,600

() the retardation factor included in the
- 1965 bu@e't 0 0 00 809 C 000000000 E PSP GEPTES *OP PGSO $ 28 835

(h) appointments made at a lower or higher
salary level than that provided in the
1965 bud.set 9 0 2 9 00000 ° 000 P0G LIRSS IRELOEPOESOEOPOIEOOTQRIEPIEDPIPPTAETS 15 1 $372,700

Deduct: Expected savings due to fetardation
in recruitment of new posts in 1966..cecstccceccccscaceses $ 25,100

Representation allcowance payable to the

Director-General and the Deputy Director-General

henceforth included in the budget item for

Representation and Hospitality (Section 5)ceecscscccscecss & 5,000 $ 30,100

$342,600

NEW POSTS

New posts are proposed for the following units:

Office of the Director-General
None.

Department of External Relations

1 Assistant Director-General D2.
The post has been established in pursuance of the proposals of the Director-

General concerning the top structure of the secretariat as approved by the Working
Party on Organization ahd the CONTRACTING PARTIES at the twenty-seécond session.

1 Administrative Assistant G6.

The incumbent of this post will provide secretarlal and admlnlstraulve
assistance to the Assistant Director-General.

External Relations Division

1 Secretary (bilingual) G&.

The incumbent of this post will provide clerical and secretarial assistance.
- to the officers of the Division.



L/2456
Page 22

Information and Public Relations Office.

1 Information Officen‘P}.

With the greater emphasis on information and public rélations work it has
become necessary to reinforce the office ‘at the professional level, particularly
in relation to the preparation and editing of publications. :

1 Clerk-Typist G2/G3.

The ihéumbent of this post is to assist with the work of the GATT Library
which has considerably increased during the past year, especially as regards
reference querles loans and acquisitions.

Department of Trade Policy and Intelligence

General Division

None. . .

Agricultural Division

1 Counsellor P4,

The work of this Division is increasing substantially particularly in relation
to that sector of the Kennedy Round concerned with the negotiation of trade arrange-
ments in respect of a number of major agricultural products.- It is, therefore,
proposed to establish a new senior post to assist with this work which requires

highly qualified assistance.

Trade Intelligence Division

1 Counsellor P4/P5.
1 Economic Affairs Officer P2.

The contribution required from the Trade Intelligence Division towards the work
of the CONTRACTING PARTIES in relation to commedities within the trade negotiations
and ‘otherwise together with the demands made on the Division in connexion with country
studies has made it necessary to reinforce the Division at both the senior and junior

professional level.

Department of Trade and Development

Development Division

1 Economic Affairs Officer P3.

The incumbent of this post will assist in servicing meetings and preparing
summary records and reports of meetings.

1 Clerk-Stenographer G}.

The incumbent of this post is to assist with the Division's increasing typings
dictation work and filing.



L/2456
Page 23

Department of Conference Services and Administratioh™

Conference Secretariat Division

1 AssistantAEcdnomic Affairs Officer PL/P2.

In order to enable the Director of the Division to give more attention to the
Division's legal work, and particularly the preparation and maintenance of an
up-to-date analytical index of action taken undér “the General Agreemént, &a ™
new junior post is requested whose incumbent will, amongst other duties, be
required to undertake the necessary work in the preparation of such analyses.

1 Documents Clerk G4.

The incumbent of this post is to assist the Documents Cfficer in the control
and registration of all documents issued by the secretariat.

Administrative and Financial Division

Perscnnel Scetion

1 Clerk-Typist G3.

The incumbent of this post is to assist with the typing of the growing number
of personnel actions, letters of appointment, correspondence with applicants,
Pension Fund administration, sickness insurance, etc.

Internal Services and Travel Section

1 Clerk G5.
In order to free the Chief of Section for more important administrative
duties, a new clerical post has been created whose incumbent is to assist the Chief

of Section in particular with the supervision and organization of the work of
messengers and drivers, and of repair and maintenance of office equipment and

buildings.
1 Messenger~Driver G2.
To assist in servicing the new Annex.

Mnance and Accounts Section

1 Senior Finance Clerk G5/G6.
1 Finance Clerk G3/G4.

These posts have been established in order to cope with the increase in pay-
ments and accounts work resulting from the larger budget and general expansion of
financial operations.



1/2456
Page'eh

Documents Reproduction Section

1 Clerk G2.

The output of this Section has been gradually increased over the years. The
incumbent of the new post will act as mimeograph operator (the Section will have
four mimeograph mgchines in 1966) and also operate the photocopying machine.

Stenographic and 1 Section.
English Pool - 1 Stenographer G3.
French Pool - 3 Stenographers G3.
Spanish Pool - 1 Stenographer G3.

The need for these five new posts has been empirically established on the
basis of temporary assistance figures in the current ycar.

Languages Division

1 Translator P3.

The post has been established for an additional Spanish translator in view of
the increased output of documents in Spanish.

Internationalerade Centre

None.

UPGRADINGS

In addition %o the senior professional posts referred to in paragraphs .12 to 17
of the Introduction, which have been the subject of a special review, the following
professional and general scrvice posts are proposed or upgradlng as the result of

the regular aﬁnual budget review.

Office of the Director-General

Administrative Assistant from G7 to Administrative Officer Pl.

Registry
Clerk from G3 to Gk.

Department of External Relations

Information and Public Relations Office

- Clerk from G3 to G4.



L/2456.
Page 25

Department of Trade Policy and Intelligence

General Division

Counsellor from P3 to Pk,
Senior Clerk from G5 to Administrative Assistant Go.

Trade Intelllgence Division

Econgmic Affairs Officer from P2 to P3.

Special Projects Section

Clerk-Stenographer from G3 to G4.

Department of Trade and Development
Secretary from G4 to GS.

Development‘Division

Economic Affairs Officer from P2 to P3.

Department of Conference Services and Administration

Conference Secretariat Division

Conference Assistant from G7 to Conference Officer Pl.

Administrative and Financial Division

Secrctary from G5 to Administrative Assistant G6.

Personnel Section

Personnel Officer {Chief of Section) P3 to Pi.
Clerk from G2 to G3.

Internal Services and Travel Seétion-

Clerk-Typist from G2 to G3.
Clerk from G3 to G4.

Budgzet and Control Section

”  Budget and Control Officer (Chief of Section) from P2 to P3.
Finance Clerk from G3 to Senior Finance Clerk G5/G6.



L/2456
Page 26

Finance and Accounts Scetion

Finance and Accounts Officer (Chief of Section) from P2 t6 "P3.

-

Languages Division

Seéretary from G5 to Administrative Aésistant G6.
Clerk from G3 to G4.

International Trade Centre.

Market Information Section

Economic Affairs Orfficer from P3 to Counsellor P4.

In all cases cohcerned the responsibilities attached to the posts have
increased as a result of the expansion of the secretariat's activities. The
proposed reclassifications take account of the grading standards applied by ‘the
United Nations and other organizations to posts of a similar character.

_966 MANNING TABLE

v The 1966 Manning Table is set out below. It will be noted that the
Director, Conference Secretariaf Division, will henceforth alsd act as Director
of the In-Service Training Programme in the Office of the Director-General, which
is responsible for this activity. The Director will be assisted by an Economic
Affairs Officer from his Division, and by en Aamlnlstratlve A351stant in the
Office of the Director-General.

Number
of posts
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL
1 Director-General
1 Deputy Director-General
1 Economic Adviser - - -
1 Counsellor
1 Executive Officer
1 Administrative Officer
1 Secretary
Registry

Chief, Registry
Clerks

[\VI ol



L/2456
Page 27

Number
-©T _posTs
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR~GENERAL (cont'd)

In-Service Training Programme

* : .
1_7 Director of In-Service Training Programme
1.7 *Economic Affairs Officer
1 Administrative.Assistant

™S

DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL RELATIONS

1 Assistant Director-General New post
1 Administrative Assistant New post

External Relations Division

2 Counsellors
1 Secretary (bilingual) New post

Information. and Public Relations Office

Chief of Office
_Information Officer New post
Administrative Officer

Assistant Librarian

Sales Clerk

Clerk indexer

Clerks

Clerk-Stenographer

Clerk~Typist : New post
Clerk-Typist

I Sl W I S I S St

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE POLICY AND INTELLIGENCE

Assistant Director=-General
Counsellor

Administrative Assistant
Secretary ) '
Clerk-Stenographers
Clerk-Typist

e R

* : : ]
Posts also listed under Conference Secretariat Division. .



L/2456
Page 28

Nuzber
£ post ‘ .
e DEPARTVMENT OF TRADE POLICY AND INTELLIGENCE (cont'd)

General Division

Director of Division
Counsellors

Economic Affairs Officers
Administrative Assistant .

HMND -

Agricultural Division

Director of Division

Counsellor. . .. . . . New post
Counsellor

Economic Affairs Officers

Assistant Economic Affairs Officer

O

.. Trade Intellizence Division

Director of Division

Counsellor New post
Counsellor

Economic Affairs Officers

Economic Affairs Qfficer New post
Secretary ’

Clerk-Stenographer

Senior Statistical Officer

Statistical Officer

Assistant Statistical Officer

Statistical Assistants

Statistical Clerk

RPERPRERERRBPUERF R

Special Projects

Counsellor

Economic Affairs Officer
Assistant Economic Affairs Officer
Statistical Assistant
Clerk-Stencgrapher

o

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT

1l Assistant Director~General
1 Secretary



L/2456
Page 29

Number

of posts
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT (cont'd)

" Development Division

"Director of Division

Counsellor .

Economic Affairs Officers

Economic Affairs Officer New post
Research Officers

Senior Clerk .

Clerk-Stenographer New post
Clerk-Stenographers

OHHOHgEE

DEPARTMENT OF CONFERENCE SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATION

1 Head of Department
1 Secretary‘

Conference Secretariat Division

:Director of Division
Economic Affairs Officer
Assistant Economlc Affairs Officer New post
Documents Officer
" ‘Conference Officer
Documents Clerk ' New post
Stencgrapher
Clerk :
Clerk=-Stenographer
Clerk (Conference)

H PR

Administrative and Financial Division

“Difsctor of Division
Administrative Assistant

o

(a) Personnel Section

Tt 0 Pérsonnel Officer (Chief of Section)
Assistant Personnel Officer
Senior Clerk .. . .
Clerk~Stenographer
Clerk 4 :
Clerk~Typi&t " ° New post

o e

y .
Posts also listed under In-Service Training Programme.



L/2456
Page 30

Number
of posts

HEUE O R R

o

=

H N

A\

WO

Administrative and Financial Division (cont'd)

(b) Internal Services and Travel Section

-Admlnispratlve Officer (Chief of Section)

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk—Typlst
Inventory Clerk
Drivers )
Caretaker-Gardener
Messenger-Drivers
“MesSetiger-Driver:
Doorkeeper

(c) Budzet and Control Section

- ~-Budget and ‘Control 0fficer (Chief of Section)

Assistant Budget and Contr >l Officer
Senior Finance Clerk
Finance Clerk

(d) Fipance and Accounts Section

t

Finance and Accounts officer (Chief of
Section)

Assistant Finance and Accounts Officer

Senior Finance Clerk

Finance Clerks

:Finance ClerK

(e) Documents Reproduction Sgrtion

Clerks
Clerk -

(f) Stenographic and Typinz Section

Chief of Section
Deputy Chief of Section

(1) English Pool

Supervisor
Stenographers
Stenographer
Typlsts

" New post

New post

New post

New post

New post

New post



Number
of posts

N \W\O

CHHRF WP AW

Ho e

R MR

dministra'blve a.ng Flnancial Division (cont 4a)

(11) French Pool

Supervisor
tenographars

Stenographers

Typists

(iii) Spanish ‘Podl

Stenog;t'apheré
Stenographer

-‘Languazes Division

Director of Division
Revisers
Translator-Reviser
Interpreter-Transla’cors
Translators

Translator.
Administrative Assis’cant
Clerk

‘ INTERI\ATIONAL TRADE PEX\ITRE

'Director of Centre

Deputy Director of Cexﬁ:re
Administrative Assistant
Qlerk-Stenographer

Market Information Section

CounSellor
Trade information Officer
Trade Promotion Officer

Clerk-Stenographer (bilingual)

Clerk-Typist. ..

Training Sectlion

Economic Affalrs Officer
Clerk-Stenograrher (bilingual)

L/2456
Page 31

New posts

New post

New post



L/2456

Page 32
Number
- of posts
.IMHWMIOML TRADE CEN'IRE ( conb d)
roumentation and Publications Section
(i) Documentation Unit
1 . Ee~ ~mic Affairs Officer
1 o -Bibliographer '
1 Clerk-Typist
(ii) Publications Unit
1 Economic Affairs Offlcer/Edltor
1 Circulation Clerk
202 posts

(i1i) Temporary assistance (including overtime) - $15,000

1963 Expenditure: $28,418
1964 Expenditure: $49,293
1965 Budget: $lQ ,000

The estimete provides for -salaries of additional staff needed to replace
regular staff on sick leave, maternity leave or annual leave as well as for
temporary reinforcements to meet fluctuations in the volume of work. It also
includes a provision for overtime poyments to regular and temporary staff and
covers payment for accrued annusl leave to eligible temporary staff whose salaries
are charged to this item.

Although it is hoped that-the consolidation in the permanent establishment of
several temporary posts in 1965 and 1966 will result in reduced dsmands for tem-
porary assistance during 1966, it is nevertheless proposed, in view of recent
expenditure figures, that the credit under this item be increased by _'$5,000.

(1ii) Consultants - $15,000

1964 Expenditure - $19,281
1965 Budget - $15,000

The estimate provides for fees payable to consulta.nts engaged for shori
preriods on special projects, such as studies on the economic development of various
countries. It also covers the fee payable to the former Deputy Executive Secretary
for his services as a consultant.



L/2456
Page 35

(iv) Travel - $55,000

(2) Travel on official business - $50,000

1963 Expenditure: $31,604
1964 Expenditure: $30,649
1965 Budget: $45,000

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances and other incidental expenses relating to missions of staff members
travelling on official business, inecluding in particular representation of GATT at
meetings and conferences of other organizations outside Geneva, consultations with
government officials, lectures given by GATT officials, study missions in connexion
with the programme of studies on the econcmic development of various countries, etc.
The estimate also includes the travel expenses and subsistence allowaiices of tem-
porary staff not engaged specially for meetings and of »onsultants engaged on special
projects. It further includes the premiums of insurance taken out when officials
travel by air. In exceptional cases and by special authorization of the Director-
General,. transportation costs and/or subsistence allowawce in respect of the Chairman
of the CONTRACTING PARTIES may be charged to this credit where travel is undertaken
exclusively on behalf of and in the interest of the CONTRACTING PARTIES as a whole.

The credit also provides for the cost of missions carried out by senior
officials with a view to establishing closer centact between the. secretariat and
governuents located in areas far distant from Geneva,

The-budget item for official "travel has again been.the subject of close
scrutiny. A small increase of $5,000is submitied this year. This reflects the
view of the Director-General that -the most efficient and least costly method of
maintaining the necessary liaison with members governments and regional organi-
zations is through carefully plamned visits of senior officers.and not ‘through the
establishment of regionl offices, as has sometimes been: proposed..

(b)  Technical assistance traval - $5,000

1063 Expenditure: $,352
1964 Expenditure: $4,364
1965 Budget: $5,000

The estimate provides for travel expenses, subsistence allowances and other
incidental expenses relating to missions of technical assistance experts and
consultants or of GATT staff members travelling on technical assistance missions.

s eirinns. 8382, 500

Section 2 ~ Common Svaff Costs ......... Sroese.ss cessieece, .o

(i) Ianstallation grants - $8,800

1963 Expenditure: $ 6,019
1964 Expenditure: $ 5,628
1965 Rudget: $11,400
The..estimate provides for the payment of installation grants to newly recruited

‘non-local staff members and their dependants at statutory rates laid down by the
Staff Rules. Existing rules provide for payment of fifteen days' subsistence.




L/2456
Page 3L

allowance ($15 per day) to staff members without dependants and of thirty days
for staff members with dependants; in respéct of each despendant payments amount
to one half of such allowance ($7.50 per day) for thirty days.

(i1) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependants - $14,000

1063 Expenditure: $12,366
1964 Expenditure: $ 9,420
1965 Bugget:  $17,000

The estimate provides for travel expenses and subsistence allowances payable
in accordance with the Staff Rules in respect of officials and their families.
on appointment and separation and of candidates brought to Geneva for interviews
in connexion with vacant posts. In addition it provides for the cost of removal
of furniture and household effects for eligible staff.

(iii) Separation payments - $5,000

1963 Expenditure: $7.099
1964 Expenditure: $2;576
19565 Budget: 35,000

The estimate provides for accrued annual leave as well as a token provision
for the statutory Indemnity due when an appcintment is terminated by the

organization. It also ccvers payment of the statutory grant on death.

(iv) Contributlons to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund - $207,800

1963 Expenditure: ¢ 98,654
1964 Expendituce: $109,895
1965 Budget: = $137,200

The estimate is based on payment of* 14 per cent of pensionable remuneration
of all staff belonging to the Fund as full pariicinants and 4% per cent of
pensionable remuneration of associate participancs including staff of both
categories who are. expected to be recruitzd in 1066.

Pollowing the Deéision by the bONTHACTING FARTIES at their twenty-second
session-of 22 Marech 1965.. the level of pensionatle remuneration is determined as
follows:

(a) For general service category staff the base pensionable remuneration is
the gross salary rate applicablc to the participant's grade and step (Table 3

on page 19)5

Any non-resident's allowance and language allowance which may be payable to
the staff member are to be added to this base nensioncble remuneration.



L/2456
Page 35

(b) For the staff members of the professional categovy and above the base
pensionable remuneration is determined as in (a), but is adjusted by 5 per cent
(Tablel on page 17). ‘This is to take account of the movement - in the welghted averag
of pcstadgustmentaikn*pen31on purposes, and is in accordance with the established
prccedure whereby pensionable remuneration shall be adjusted in multiples of
5 per cent whenever the weighted average of the post adjustment classifications
of 3ll the member organizations of the Fund varies by 5 per cent measured from
1 January 1962.

The estimate also covers the organizatlon s share in the validation of non-
pensionable service for staff members who, having been associate’ particlpants to
the Fund, become full members. ,

At 30 June 1965 full participants and associate participants employed by GATT
and for whom contributions were charged to this item numbered 112 and forty-three
respectively.

The principal factors which have caused the .increase of $70,600 in the
estimate. for 1960, are: (a) the higher cost of contributions to the Joint Staff
Pension Fund resulting from the decision that, as from 1 March 1965, pensionable
remmeration should be calculated on a full gross basis; (b) the adjustments in
general service category salary scales; (c) the additional posts approved in 1965
for theiInternational Trade Centre; (d) +the additional posts requested for 1966;
(e) statutory increments in 1966: and (f) the retardation factor applied in 1965.

(v) Repgtriatioﬁ grants and service benefits - $5,000

1963 Exéehditure£  $4,412
1964 Expendituie: $2,482
1965 Budget: $5,000

The estimate provides for the payment of repatriation grants and service
benefits on. separation %o non-locally recruited staff in accordance with the

Staff Rules.

(vi) Travel on home leave - $22,000

1963 Expenditure: $17,217
1964 Expenditure: $10,561
1965 Budget: $28,000

The eétimute covers travel expenses and subsistence allowances for non-locally
recrulted staff mambers and their families eliglble for home leave in. 1966

Staff mcmbers are entitled to home leave every two years countlng as from the
year of their appointment.



1./2456
Pége536

The estimate is based on current travel rates and on presently authorized |
modes and standards of accommodation. On the basis of total 1966 entitlements
the requirements under this item would amount to approximately $28,00C.

The lower amount takes account of possible deferments,.savings orn the
estimated cost of individual journeys, partial ufilization or non-utilization of
entitlements, etc. '

(vii) Family allowances, education grants and related travel - $97,400

(2) Family allowances - $78,500

196% Expenditure: $38,614
1964 Expenditure: $47,3056
1965 Budget: $54,500

The estimate for this sub-item provides for family allowances payable to
both professicnal and general service category staff in accordance with the' Staff
Rules. :

The estimate reflects an increase of $24,000 in comparison with the 1665
appropriation, which can mainly bke.accourted for by (2) the additional posts .
:approved 1in 1965 for the International Trade Centre; (b) the additional posts
requested for 1966; and (c) the retardation factor applied in 1965.

(b) Education grants and related travel - $18,900
| 195% Experditure: $ 8,084
1964 Expenditure: $11,242
1965 Budget: $16,500

The estimate provides for the education grants and related travel costs
payable to non-locally recruited staff members under the Staff Rules.

(viii) Joint semvices - $5,200

1963 l'xpediture: $2,248 -
1964 Expenditure: $3.904
1965 Budget: $4,500

The estimate provides for GATT"s share in the cost of the Joint Medical
Service, the Joint Housing Service, the CCAQ Staff Office and the International
Civil Service Advisory Board; it alsc covers GATT's share in the cost of language
courses organized by the United Nations,



L/2456
Page 37

(ix) Other common staff costs - $17,200

1963 Expenditure' $ 4,858
. 1964 Expenditure: $ 9,832
1965 Budget: $12,600

The estimate provides._for. the orgahization’s contribution to the United
Nations Sickness Insurance.Society, It also covers expeaditure in connexion
with medical examinations required on appointment of new staff members.

The increase in this item is mainly due to the additional posts approved in
1965 for the International Trade Centre and additional posts required for 19686,
as well as the higher scale of contributions, which is automatically adjusted
following increases in salary scales. The rules provide that the staff member.
pays 55 per cent and the organization 45 per cent of the total contribution due
to the United Nations Sickness Insurance Society.

Section 3 - COmmon SerViceS o.-o.co'o-oo'ovo.oc-oat.-oo..o.o-.ooa-.$160,700

(1) Cables and telephone communications - $3,500

1963 Expenditure: $2,908
1964 Expenditure: $2,497
1965 Budget: $2,500

The estimate provides for the cost of official cables and telephone
commnications,

(ii) Freight and cartage - $300
1963 Expenditure: $213
1964 Expenditure: $889
1965 Budget: $500

The estimate provides for charges payable to transport agencies on delivery
of material ordered by the secretariat.

(iii) Books and information material - $8,500

1963 Expenditure: £2,027
1964 Expenditure: $3,395
1965 Budget: 6,000

The estimate provides for the purchase-of books, periodicals, and newspapers,
which are considered necessary Tor their value'as sources of information and
reference material. It also provides for the purchase of dictionaries.

An amount of $3,000 has been included in this item to cover expenditure
in connexion with the International Trade Centre.



L/2456
Page 38

(iv) Rental and maintenance of premises and.equipment_- $49,200

The details are as follows:,,“
1963
US$

(2) Rent 4,672

The estimate provides
for the rent of the
Villa Le Bocage, pr.able
to the United Nations.

(b) Electricity 1,779

The éstimate provides : - .
for the cost of
electricity for the

Villa Le Bocage and

the two Annexes.

(¢) Water_ supply 276

The estimate provides

for the cost of the water
supply to the Villa Le
Bocage, the two Annexes
and the gardener's lodge.

(@) Heating 2,158

Heating oil is purchased
on a joint basis with

the United Nations and
other internaticnal
organizations established
in Geneva in order to
obtain the most favourable
conditlons of price and
quality. The proposed
reduction in the estimate
is due to the considerable
decrease of the price for
heating oil.

1964

Expenditure

p’sﬁ. :

4,676

2,202

199

1,630

1965 1966
Budget Estimate
4,700 4,700
2,500 5,000
300 300
3,200 2,800



(e) Teléphone (rental and

(£)

(g)

(h)

1963

‘Expenditure

L/2456

st

local calls) - 2,005
The estimate provides for

the rental of telephcne
installations and a token
amount for local calls,

payable to the United

Nations.

Insurance premiums 1,082

The estimate provides

for the premiums for
insurance of the two

Annexes of the Villa Le
Bocage and of all furni-

ture and equipment against
fire and water damage; third
party insurance;- insurance of

service cars; insurance
against aceddents..to drivers,
messengers and clearers.

Cleaning materials 139

Tne esvimate provides for

the cozt of all cleaning
materials used for the up-

keep of the offices, furni-

ture and equipment. -

4,179

Maintenance expenditure

The estimate <overs con-
tinuing charges for
maintenance and repairs

to GATT premises and
office equipment as well
as the cost of minor repairs
to the Villa Le Bocage and
the maintenance of gardens.
It also covers the cost of
purchase and cleaning of
uniforms for messengers
ard drivers.

Page 39
1964 - 1965 1966
Expenditure Budget Estimate
2,569 2000 2,800
1,43 1,600 2,150
181 | 300 500
6,188 6,500 8,450



L/2456

Page 40
B '1962 ‘ ) 1064 1265 1566
Expendi ture . Expenditure Budget Estimate
us$ “us$ us$  us$
(i) casual labour 10,178 . 11,657 " 19,000 23,200

The estimate provides
for salaries and wages
of four cleaners as
well as for fees
payable to a local
cleaning firm for the
cleaning of the two
Annexes.

(j) Maintenance of service

Ltars 739 or7 800 1,300

The estimate provides
for the maintenance
and repairs, including
petrol and oil, of
four service cars.

27,207 31,713 41,900 49,200

(v) Postal services - $17,000

1963 Expenditure: $ 9,587
1964 Expenditure: $12,102
1965 Bu get: $11,500

The estimate provides for the cost of postage on ccrrespondence, documents
and GATT publications despatched through the United Nations Mailing Section.
It also covers GATT's share in the cost of the United Nations Mailing Section.

The main part of the increase over the 1965 budget is due to the cost of
postage on the publications to be issued by the International Trade Centre ($3,00G).

(vi) Stationery and office supplies - $18,000

1963 Expenditure: $8,192
1964 Expenditure: $9,057
1965 Budget: $9, 000
The estimate provides for the purchase of general office supplies, stencils,
duplicating paper, etc. : :
The main part of the proposed increase in the estimate is due to requirements
in respect of the International Trade Centre ($8,000).



L/2456
Page 41

(vii) BReproduction and distribution of documents - $60,000

1963 Expenditure: “$4I,37T
1964 Expenditure: $51,641
1965 Budget:, $57,000

The estimate provides for the cost of reproduction (inclusive of paper) and
distribution by the United Nations European Office of GATT documents at the
standard rates applicable.

The proposed increase in the esfimate is due to the increased rates payable-
as from 1 January 1966.

(viii) External audit - $1,500

1963 Expenditure: $1,492
1064 Expenditure: $1,482
1965.Budget: $l}§00

The estimate provides for the fee (including travel expenses) payable to
the external auditor in respect of the external audit of the accounts. The fee
covers an interim audit in the course of the financial year and the final audit
of the 1966 accounts.

(ix) Other services and miscellaneous expenditure - $2,200

1963 Expenditure: $4,223
1964 Expenditure: $1,017
1965 Budget:. $2,200

The estimate provides for miscellaneous expenditure such as bank charges,
fees for the issuancs of visas, laissez-passer and passports, the rental of

typewriters, the cost of advertisements, -etc. -

Section 4 - Printing ...o....o.o... e e e eee e e s neaseaeenenaaeabeceeaae.ae .$57,000

1963 Expenditure: $30,632
1964 Expenditure: $34,581
1965 Budget: $55,00C

The estimate provides for the printing costs (inclusive of paper) of the
following publlcat;ons. Basic Instruments and Selected Documents - Fourteenth
Supplement (EFS) and Volume IV (revised text of GATT, EFS); Activities of GATT
(EFS); Status of Multilateral Protocols (EF); International Trade 1965 (EFS);
GATT, What it is (EFS); -Miscellancous Legal Instruments (EF); Informetion Papers
(addresses by Director-General) (EF); Committee II Report (EFS); Publications
on Country Studies (EF); FORUM (EFS); Supplements to the FORKUM and pamphlcts
on Special Subjects (EFL. ete. The cost of the FORUM, the supplements to the FORUM
and pamphlets on Special Subjects ete., issued by the International Trade Centre,
is estimated at $22,500.

;English, French, Spanish.



L/2456
Page 42

Section 5 - Representation and HOSPitality .o..eeeveases ceeananseessoPT,500

1963 Expenditure: $ 400
1964 Expenditure: $ 642
1965 Budget $1,500

The total estimate for 1966 under this item provides for the following:

(2) $3,500 and $1,500 in respect of the representation allowance fixed
by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in 1655 and payable to the Director-
General and the Deputy Director-General-respectively;

(b) $1,000 in respect of the representation allowance payable to the
Assistant Director-General in charge of external relations;

(c¢) $1,500 for all official hospitality rendered in the coursec of their
functions by officials of the secretariat not entitled to a personal
representation allowance under (a) or (b), and authorized in advance
by the Director-General. It also covers expenses resulting from
hospitality rendered on behalf of the secretariat as a whole, which
cannot be properly charged to personal representation allowances.

In addition, expenses resulting from hospitality extended by the
Chairman of the CONTRACTING PARTIES may, in exceptional cases and
by special authorization of the Director-General, be charged to

this credit.

In previous years the amounts of $3,500 and $1,500 payable to
the Director-General and the Deputy Director-General were included
under Section 1(i) - Established posts.

Section 6 - Permanent EqQuipment...ceeeeeeereens Creencneesennens ceee. 0826,62L

. 1963 Expenditure: $12,946
1964 Expenditure: $13,918
1965~Budget:_ $67,400

The estimate providecs for =dditions to and replacements of furniture and equip-
ment. For the purpose of comparison it: is recalled that: the 1965 budget included
an amount of $31,800 in respect of furniture and equipment for the sccond Annex.

Part III - Buildings

Section 1 - Annuity to Canton of Geneve in respect of First Annex... $23,500

1963 Expenditure: $23,148
1964 Expenditure: $23,148
1965 Budget: $25 72



L/2456
Page 43

The item provides for payment of the seventh of ten annuities due in respect
of the interest-free loan of Swiss francs 1,000,000 grantcd in 1961 by the
Canton of Geneva to the CONTRACTING PARTIES to finance the construction of the
first Annex for the secretariat.

of the total anount made available to the CONTRACTING PARTIES, Sw:!.ss
francs 951,450.25 were drawn.

To date the balance of the loan still cutstanding amounts to Swiss
franes 348,410.25 (Approximately $80,650).

Section 2 - Annuity to FIPOI in respect of Second ANNEX......ss..-..$54,075

The item provides for the first annuity due to the FIPOI (Fondation des
immeubles pour les organisations internationales) in repayment of the }% per cent
loan of Swiss francs 626,400 ($145,000) which was granted in June 1965 to the
CONTRACTING PARTIES to cover the balance of funds necessary for financing the
construction of the second Annex in accordance with the Decision of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES of 8 August 1964. The Agreement with the FIPOI provides
that the loan should be repaid by instalments of Swiss francs 125,280 {$29,000)
per year over five years, beginning in June 1966. An amount of $5,075
representing interest charges on $145,000 for one year is included in the estimate.

The FIPOI was set up recently by the Swiss Confederation and the Canton
of Geneva to assist in making tuildings available for international organizations

established in Geneva.

Part IV - Working Capital Fund

Section 1 - Reimbursement Of WithATaWale..e.eeeeoeeoesceeesceeseess . DU8,151

In accordance with the Dccision of the CONTRACTING PARTIES of 22 March 1965
(L/2372 and SR.22/7) an amount of $48,150.77 was withdrawn from the Working
Capital Fund in order to meet excess expenditure in 1964 .

The Resolution of 17 November 1956 governing the use of the Working
Capital Fund stipulates that the Director-General shall make provision in the
budget cstimates for the reimbursement to the Working Capital Fund of advances
made. Accordingly, and in conformity with the usual practice of providing for
reimbursements to the Working Capital Fund through the budget for the next
year but one, the estimate under this item includes an amount of $48,150.77

for repayment to the Working Capital Fund in 1966.



L/2456
Page 44

ANNEX D

INCOME BUDGET ESTIMATES

1. It is proposed that the 1966 budget be financed as follows:

Amount in US dollars

(2) contributions assessed on

contracting parties : 2,281,000
(b) miscellaneous income ' 44,000
2,325,000

2. ' In accordance with the usual practice the secretariat has prepared the
draft scale of contiributions based on the foreign trade figures of the last
three years (1962, 1963 and 1964). It includes a minimum contribution of

$2,500 which applies to countries whose share in the total trade of the
contracting parties and associated governments is 0.1 per cent or less. A second
minimum centribution is applied te countries whose trade figsure is between 0,1
and 0.5 per cent and is fixed at an amount corresponding to 0.5 per cent of the
total contributions for the financial year. '



DRAFT_SCALE OF CONTRIBUTIONS FOR-1966

L/2456
Page 45

COUNTRY

Percentagea

Provisional 1966
contributions
(US dollars)

: F;.:-::.

1965
contributions
{US dollars)

rContractigg partiess:

Australia ..ceccececcccnscscsnce
AUStria cencescsscecscccsevcanes
BelgiUM .cesesevccscccanccscassns
m‘azil PO OGOV TO OO OSSR E VI
BUIMZ2 scccenrnccancacescsscosans
Burundl .eccceseccesrevesscsenave
CANerO0Nl scevscscscncssssscsonsocs
Carlada P P 0B OO0 VPSP B SOV ETEOe e
Central, African Republic...eeaee
ceylon R AR N R A B I B LR N B LN 2
Chad seesevcscscassncccococcccnes
Chile verecesessccacesscccrcenas
) Congo (Brazzaville) .eecececocse
CUD2 ceveoesansrescscccsssesonae
CYPPUS seesecsssuscassssacsncnes
Czechoslovakil cecescescccsvoase
DAhOMEY cceeuscorcoscacosnscscnns
Denmark ceeecececcsccccscvcccenns
Dominican Republic ecvececscoces
PInland ceecceccecsosccscessconcs
FPanCe ceesscscsscassocssssosccas
- Gabon cteevsespraseventescrsosss
Gaalbia [EEEREE XK XN NI R B B N B N N
Germany, Federal Republic ,.....
Ghana 800 GcaveRtseanssstOeREsd e
Greece FENEERE RN N A S A N AR NN
Haiti TR REEEE XN NN B AN A I N
INd1a cevencencseaccocosnccsacene
Indonesla cecemcescccccscsccaces
ISP2CL ceeceesncssccccccascancns
Italy seeeccececsosvscecccccsscan
Ivory Coasteceecrcesescnssanvccnse
Jamaica SO B @B e PP PSSO T QAL ESEeeN e
JaPaAN sececeevrcccocrsccsocsacnes
KCNY8 evcesosscccscossssccsasanas
Kuwait ceeecvececoccacoscacsccnns
LUXCMDULE ceovcecsnccccesscssane
M2GaBASCAT eseensscsessoncocoaces
Malawi [EXEEEERENREIEN B A N B S BN A N B N ]
M2laysla .cescecscseccacescssacce
mta (X EEE R R RN NI B A I BN B LN
Mauvritania .ececescoccasnccsocse
Netherlands, Kingdom of the ....
New zealmd FERE I N NI BN B R B B
Nicaragua sessesseneccsosvanssi
Niger cete00eBEPIISOIOIOOEIITOIOQETLTTLTLY
Nigeria, Federation of .cceevcs.
Nomay PP P AP I S T Y L L E R XY
Pakistall cecsesscseccccresssance

3 Pcru XXX E XY EE R X RN A B B N BB A
| Portugal .ceececceeveccnccaceccece
H Rhodesla eeveee covvcocccracssona
SeNegal ecececcercncercesccncacs
Sierra LEONE .csecccsccscsasacen
South Africa .ececcccecrcseasansce
Spain M EEEEERT R A N AN I N A
J sweden EEEEEER X R RN A I I BN A NN N ]
TaAnNzanla ecceescscstcsonsecsecrccne

i TO&O TR R P N R RN R

Ap ot N e s et i o - e b e

e b a4 ot 8 s it

Yoo w m—n oy

IrTFLInes

171,350
8,740

8,740
2,500
25,470
9,180
8740
72,970
8,740
8,740
73,130
8,740
8,830
8,740
2,500 .
2,500 °
22,060,

2,500
77,820
11,290

2,500

.




L/2456

Page 46
— - oo - - - B ..l
, S . i Provisional 1966 1965 :
COUNTRY °~ .~ . _ ; Percontage .ii contributions contrlbutions :
N : } (US dollars) (US dollars) - i
i1
Contracting parties (cont ‘d): i ;
H i
Trinidad and Tobago .eoeeeevecoan 0.500 i 20 0 .M., . 8,740
.I 14 > 17
TUPKEY c.covseccscacsccsscocncosce 0.500, i 11,410, .. . ... ..8,740
Uganda of‘.--cootaooh--oo---a..oo , 0.110 ' L 2,50Q R .. A...z,soo
United Kingdom of Great -Britain d i e e
and Northern Ireland ee.e...... 10.445 " 238,250 . .. 185,040
United States of AmMerica .....e.. 15.097 i 344,370 .. ..263,950 °
UpPCr VOlta c.iesvvcevecccccacccnn 0.110 o 2,500 . f.... ...2,5C0
Uruguay 0.500 i 11 ,ulo U N .. .8,7u0
: ,:
Associated Governments: !} o |
“APEENtING cicveeececesesnccaciase : 0.872 19,890 " ‘ .. 16,380
CAMDOALZ evesacernsserconannnnnse 0.110 i 2,500 . . 2,500
! ggiinagd ! fiéé’ 1 3§ Sgg i i 232.228
: SWItZEr1and eececseceoscocacncesne : 2.02C B Bgloso .. N 3wid10
' TuUNiSI3 veeeecsccnssonsccacnanccs 1 0.500 i 11,410 . g ... ..B,740
| United Arab RCPUDIIC eeeeoaeeensas : 0.500 [ li,%0 . & . 8,740
| YUEOS1AVIZ seeecencecnvcancscncece ; 0.66L i 15,150 .. .. i 10,940
! ! l : .
| ' i e .
{ TOt2l wesesnnaness ! 100.000 H 2,281,000 . i! 1,,7;48,25.0

in 196:_-19611- : o PN
b - . . )
Based on the country's share In total trade of the c«¢ ﬁzracting parties and partigipa_ting,governments

in 1961-1963. ‘ R e

c . . Y ..
1965 contributions assessed during the financial year. L e .

a .,
For certain minor territorics for which the 1964 trade data are not. \'gp_ayallablc the percentages are

based on trade in 1961-1963.
e
Trade between Kenya, Ugzanda and Tanzania are based on trade in 195:'[.‘-3:.96'3'.

by
Based on data excluding imports of pectroloum companies.

Sources: International Financial Statistics, IMF, July 1965,
Yearbook of International Trade Statigtics , 1963,
Monthly Bulletin of Statlstics, UN, Jund 1§os
The Commonwcalth and the Sterling Area, Board of Trade, 1963.




